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19.8 Number of municipalities classified by type and size group, by province, as at Jan. 1,1980-83 
(concluded) 

Year, type and size group 

POPULATION SIZE GROUP 
(1981 Census) 
Unitary municipalities 

Over 100,000 
50,000 - 99,999 
10,000 - 49,999 
Under 10,000 

Total 

Nnd. 

— 1 
5 

163 

169 

PEl 

— 
— I 
38 

39 

NS 

1 
2 

17 
46 

66 

NB 

— 2 
4 

108 

114 

Que. 

4 
16 
76 

1,422 

1,518 

Ont. 

17 
14 
78 

683 

792 

Man. 

I 

— 4 
180 

185 

Sask. 

2 

— 6 
797 

805 

Alta. 

2 
2 

15 
313 

332 

BC 

3 
9 

30 
100 

142 

YT 

— 
— 1 

2 

3 

NWT 

— 
— 
— 7 

7 

Canada 

30 
46 

237 
3,859 

4,172 

'Includes urban communities in Quebec; and Metropolitan Toronto, regional municipalities and the district municipality of Muskoka 
in Ontario. 

^Includes the four boroughs of Metropolitan Toronto. 
^Includes municipalities in Nova Scotia; parishes, townships, united townships and municipalities without designation in Quebec; 
townships in Ontario; rural municipalities in Manitoba and Saskatchewan; municipal districts and counties in Alberta; and districts 
in British Columbia. 

" Încludes local government communities and the metropolitan area in Newfoundland; improvement districts in Ontario and Alberta; 
local government districts in Manitoba; local improvement districts in British Columbia and Yukon; and hamlets in Northwest 
Territories. 

19.9 Federal government employees, by department and sex, 1980-83 

Department 

National Defence (civilian) 
National Revenue (Customs and Excise, 

Taxation) 
Employment and Immigration 
Transport 
Environment 
Correctional Service of Canada 
Supply and Services 
Agriculture 
National Health and Welfare 
Public Works 
Indian Affairs and Northern Development 
Fisheries and Oceans 
Statistics Canada 
Veterans Affairs 
Energy, Mines and Resources 
Royal Canadian Mounted Police (civilian) 
External Affairs 
Secretary of State of Canada 
Public Service Commission 
Industry, Trade and Commerce 
Communications 
Consumer and Corporate Affairs 
Justice 
Regional Economic Expansion 
Canadian International Development Agency 
National Museums of Canada 
Labour 
Canadian Grain Commission 
Treasury Board (Secretariat) 
Public Archives of Canada 
Canadian Transport Commission 
Finance 
National Library of Canada 
Canadian Radio-television and 

Telecommunications Commission 
National Energy Board 
Canadian Pension Commission 
Privy Council Office 
National Parole Board 
Solicitor General 
Insurance 
Treasury Board (Office of the Comptroller 

General) 
Prairie Farm Rehabilitation Administration 
Science and Technology 
Public Service Staff Relations Board 
Veterans' Land Administration 
Federal Court 
Foreign Investment Review Agency 

Men 

1980 

24,062 

13,461 
9,678 

16,199 
7,651 
7,843 
4,882 
7,041 
3,268 
6,454 
3,024 
3,856 
2,050 
1,743 
2,618 

684 
1,762 
1,064 
1,070 
1,486 
1,291 
1,290 

526 
622 
535 
589 
384 
645 
375 
432 
434 
329 
140 

205 
207 

99 
120 
69 

102 
117 

103 
90 
78 
82 

130 
66 
60 

Women 

9,862 

10,169 
13,016 
3,071 
2,328 
1,821 
4,551 
2,174 
5,066 
1,773 
2,985 
1,135 
2,292 
2,001 

873 
2,828 
1,112 
1,869 
1,441 

936 
661 
837 
596 
481 
438 
360 
376 
162 
310 
269 
282 
294 
323 

170 
133 
198 
138 
156 
104 
60 

58 
94 
70 
77 

105 
62 
52 

Total' 

33,924 

23,630 
22,694 
19,270 
9,981 
9,665 
9,433 
9,215 
8,336 
8,227 
6,009 
4,992 
4,343 
3,744 
3,491 
3,512 
2,874 
2,933 
2,512 
2,422 
1,952 
2,127 
1,122 
1,103 

973 
949 
760 
807 
685 
701 
716 
623 
463 

375 
340 
297 
258 
225 
206 
177 

161 
184 
148 
159 
235 
128 
112 

Men 

1981 

24,070 

13,750 
9,340 

16,456 
7,657 
7,922 
4,968 
7,038 
3,288 
6,518 
2,875 
4,011 
2,137 
1,822 
2,860 

706 
1,984 
1,089 
1,019 
1,523 
1,364 
1,263 

557 
630 
584 
558 
394 
616 
414 
444 
450 
360 
146 

208 
240 
110 
118 
72 

112 
122 

116 
85 
78 
76 
78 
71 
74 

Women 

10.317 

11,379 
13,551 
3,516 
2,554 
2,058 
4,892 
2,398 
5,407 
1,966 
2,838 
1,288 
2,408 
2,309 
1,220 
2,923 
1,238 
1,948 
1,491 

950 
777 
873 
668 
527 
496 
380 
419 
166 
342 
311 
297 
312 
370 

185 
144 
197 
168 
174 
128 
61 

66 
85 
82 
83 
76 
70 
55 

Total' 

34,389 

25,129 
22,892 
19,974 
10,211 
9,980 
9,860 
9,436 
8,695 
8,485 
5,713 
5,300 
4,545 
4,131 
4,080 
3,629 
3,222 
3,037 
2,510 
2,473 
2,141 
2,136 
1,225 
1,157 
1,080 

938 
813 
782 
756 
755 
747 
672 
516 

393 
384 
307 
286 
246 
240 
183 

182 
170 
160 
159 
154 
141 
129 


