19.8 Number of municipalities classified by type and size group, by province, as at Jan. 1, 1980-83 (concluded)

Year, type and size group	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	BC	YT	NWT	Canada
POPULATION SIZE GROUP (1981 Census) Unitary municipalities Over 100,000 50,000 - 99,999 10,000 - 49,999 Under 10,000	1 5 163	_ 1 38	1 2 17 46	2 4 108	4 16 76 1,422	17 14 78 683	1 4 180	2 6 797	2 2 15 313	3 9 30 100	- - 1 2	= 7	30 46 237 3,859
Total	169	39	66	114	1,518	792	185	805	332	142	3	7	4,172

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Includes urban communities in Quebec; and Metropolitan Toronto, regional municipalities and the district municipality of Muskoka

19.9 Federal government employees, by department and sex, 1980-83

Department	Men	Women	Total!	Men	Women	Total
	1980			1981		
National Defence (civilian)	24,062	9,862	33,924	24,070	10,317	34,389
National Revenue (Customs and Excise,						
Taxation)	13.461	10.169	23,630	13.750	11.379	25,129
Employment and Immigration	9,678	13,016	22,694	9,340	13,551	22,892
Transport	16,199	3.071	19,270	16.456	3,516	19.974
Environment	7,651	2,328	9,981	7,657	2,554	10,211
Correctional Service of Canada	7,843	1.821	9,665	7.922	2,058	9,980
Supply and Services	4.882	4,551	9,433	4.968	4,892	9,860
Agriculture	7.041	2,174	9,215	7,038	2,398	9,436
National Health and Welfare	3,268	5,066	8,336	3,288	5,407	8,695
	6.454	1,773	8,227	6,518	1,966	8,485
Public Works Indian Affairs and Northern Development	3.024	2.985	6.009	2.875	2,838	5,713
Fisheries and Oceans	3,856	1,135	4,992	4,011	1,288	5,300
Statistics Canada	2,050	2,292	4,343	2.137	2,408	4,545
Veterans Affairs	1,743	2,001	3,744	1,822	2,309	4,131
Energy, Mines and Resources	2,618	873	3,491	2,860	1,220	4,080
Royal Canadian Mounted Police (civilian)	684	2,828	3,512	706	2,923	3,629
External Affairs	1.762	1.112	2.874	1.984	1,238	3,222
Secretary of State of Canada	1,064	1,869	2,933	1,089	1,948	3,037
Public Service Commission	1,070	1,441	2,512	1,019	1,491	2,510
Industry, Trade and Commerce	1.486	936	2,422	1,523	950	2.473
Communications	1,291	661	1,952	1,364	777	2,141
Consumer and Corporate Affairs	1,290	837	2,127	1,263	873	2,136
	526	596		557	668	
Justice			1,122			1,225
Regional Economic Expansion	622	481	1,103	630	527	1,157
Canadian International Development Agency	535	438	973	584	496	1,080
National Museums of Canada	589	360	949	558	380	938
Labour	384	376	760	394	419	813
Canadian Grain Commission	645	162	807	616	166	782
Treasury Board (Secretariat)	375	310	685	414	342	756
Public Archives of Canada	432	269	701	444	311	755
Canadian Transport Commission	434	282	716	450	297	747
Finance	329	294	623	360	312	672
National Library of Canada	140	323	463	146	370	516
Canadian Radio-television and		4-4	794		7.00	
Telecommunications Commission	205	170	375	208	185	393
National Energy Board	207	133	340	240	144	384
Canadian Pension Commission	99	198	297	110	197	307
Privy Council Office	120	138	258	118	168	286
	69	156	225	72	174	246
National Parole Board						
Solicitor General	102	104	206	112	128	240
Insurance	117	60	177	122	61	183
Treasury Board (Office of the Comptroller General)	103	58	161	116	66	182
Prairie Farm Rehabilitation Administration	90	94	184	85	85	170
Science and Technology	78	70	148	78	82	160
Public Service Staff Relations Board	82	77	159	76	83	159
Veterans' Land Administration	130	105	235	78	76	154
Federal Court	66	62	128	71	70	141
	60	52	112	74	55	129
Foreign Investment Review Agency	00	3.4	112	14	33	129

in Ontario.

Includes the four boroughs of Metropolitan Toronto.

Includes municipalities in Nova Scotia; parishes, townships, united townships and municipalities without designation in Quebec; townships in Ontario; rural municipalities in Manitoba and Saskatchewan; municipal districts and counties in Alberta; and districts

in British Columbia.

Includes local government communities and the metropolitan area in Newfoundland; improvement districts in Ontario and Alberta; local government districts in Manitoba; local improvement districts in British Columbia and Yukon; and hamlets in Northwest Territories.